

CCO Form: FS30
Approved: 10/02 (BDG)
Revised: 02/23 (MWH)
Modified: 07/24 (MWH)

CFDA Number: CFDA #20.205
CFDA Title: Highway Planning and Construction
Award name/number: CMAQ- 9901(437)/J4S3482
Award Year: 2026
Federal Agency: Federal Highway Administration, Department of Transportation

**MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
CONGESTION MITIGATION AND AIR QUALITY AGREEMENT AND COST SHARE
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT**

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT is entered into by the Missouri Highways and Transportation Commission (hereinafter, "Commission") and the City of Kansas City (hereinafter, "City").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2019, the Commission and the City previously entered into a CMAQ- Funds Agreement as to public improvements designated as #2018-09-45738 for CMAQ 9901(437) (hereinafter, "Original Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on April 15, 2020, the Commission and the City entered into a Maintenance Agreement #2019-11-54387 (hereinafter, "Maintenance Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, on March 3, 2021, the Commission and the City entered into a Supplemental Agreement #2019-11-54280 (hereinafter, "Supplemental Agreement") revising the Original Agreement; and

WHEREAS, during the November 2021 meeting of the Mid-America Regional Council Active Transportation Planning Committee Meeting, five hundred thousand dollars (\$500,000) in TAP funds were approved to be moved to project 9901(437); and

WHEREAS, the Commission and the City now desire to further revise the Original Agreement as provided in this Second Supplemental Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises, and representations contained herein, the parties agree as follows:

(1) REVISION: (16) (D) FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES

(D) This project has been allocated two hundred seventy five thousand dollars

(\$275,000) in Federal CMAQ funds and nine hundred and seventy five thousand dollars (\$975,000) in federal TAP funds. The CMAQ related federal share for this project will be reimbursed at eighty percent (80%) not to exceed two hundred seventy five thousand dollars (\$275,000). The TAP related federal share for this project will be reimbursed at eighty percent (80%) not to exceed nine hundred seventy five thousand dollars (\$975,000).

(2) REVISION: Exhibit A Financial Responsibilities Section:

Financial Responsibilities

District Staff Costs (0.3%)	\$15,000
MoDOT Cost Share Funds (49.7%)	\$2,745,217
Local Match (27.4%)	\$1,510,218
CMAQ (5%)	\$275,000
TAP (17.6%)	\$975,000
Total Project Cost (100%)	\$5,520,435

(3) REVISION: Exhibit C – Project Schedule of the Original Agreement is hereby removed and replaced with the following:

Task	Date
Date funding is made available or allocated to recipient	8/1/2018
Solicitation for Professional Engineering Services (advertised)	10/1/2018
Engineering Services Contract Approved	11/15/2018
Construction Contract Award or Planning Study Completed	8/31/2026

(2) ORIGINAL AGREEMENT: Except as otherwise modified, amended, or supplemented by this Second Supplemental Agreement, the Original Agreement and all previous Supplemental Agreements between the parties shall remain in full force and effect and shall extend and apply to this Second Supplemental Agreement as if fully written in this Second Supplemental Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have entered into this Agreement on the date last written below.

Executed by _____(date).

Executed by MHTC _____(date).

MISSOURI HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CITY OF KANSAS CITY

Title: _____

By _____
Title: _____

ATTEST:

ATTEST:

Secretary to the Commission

By _____
Title: _____

Approved as to Form:

Approved as to Form:

Commission Counsel

Title: _____

Ordinance No.: _____